Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows at the transition date and the end of
the latest period presented in the entity’s most recent annual financial statements in accordance with previous GAAP. FCAC has
provided an equity reconciliation as at April 1, 2010, and March 31, 2011, as well as a reconciliation of total comprehensive
income for the year ended March 31, 2011. FCAC’s first-time adoption of IFRS did not have an impact on the total operating,
investing or financing cash flows. The following tables represent the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the
respective periods noted for equity, earnings and total comprehensive income:

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1 – 2 0 1 2

Financial Consumer Agency of Canada

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2012
(in Canadian dollars)

62

Reconcil iat ion of Equity of Canada as at April 1 ,  2010 (date of transit ion to IFRS)

Notes
Canadian GAAP

April 1, 2010 Remeasurements
IFRS

April 1, 2010

ASSETS

Current
Cash Entitlement $   2,254,865 $   — $   2,254,865
Trade Receivables, Net 7,000 — 7,000
Other Receivables 35,831 — 35,831
Other Assets 38,150 — 38,150

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 234,360 — 234,360

Intangible Assets 13,158 — 13,158

TOTAL ASSETS $   2,583,364 $   — $   2,583,364

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY OF CANADA

LIABILITIES

Current

Trade and Other Payables $   1,807,494 $   — $   1,807,494

Unearned Assessments 313,652 — 313,652

Employee Benefits—Sick leave A — 70,211 70,211

Employee Benefits—Severance B 33,778 — 33,778

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee Benefits—Severance B 428,440 (23,678) 404,762

Total Liabilities 2,583,364 46,533 2,629,897

EQUITY OF CANADA

Accumulated Deficit — (46,533) (46,533)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY OF CANADA $   2,583,364 $   — $   2,583,364

  F i n a n c i a l  C o n s u m e r  A g e n c y  o f  C a n a d a

Financial Consumer Agency of Canada

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2012
(in Canadian dollars)

63

Reconcil iat ion of Equity of Canada as at March 31 , 2011

ASSETS Notes
Canadian GAAP
March 31, 2011 Remeasurements

IFRS
March 31, 2011

Current
Cash Entitlement $   2,152,537 $   — $   2,152,537
Trade Receivables, Net 117,790 — 117,790
Other Receivables 89,327 — 89,327
Other Assets 45,544 — 45,544

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 360,534 — 360,534

Intangible Assets 57,231 — 57,231

TOTAL ASSETS $   2,822,963 $   — $   2,822,963

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY OF CANADA

LIABILITIES

Current

Trade and Other Payables $   1,942,112 $   — $   1,942,112

Unearned Assessments 335,612 — 335,612

Employee Benefits—Sick leave A — 93,333 93,333

Employee Benefits—Severance B 32,166 — 32,166

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee Benefits—Severance B 513,073 (79,364) 433,709

Total Liabilities 2,822,963 13,969 2,836,932

EQUITY OF CANADA

Accumulated Deficit — (13,969) (13,969)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY OF CANADA $   2,822,963 $   — $   2,822,963

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1 – 2 0 1 2

Financial Consumer Agency of Canada

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2012
(in Canadian dollars)

64

Reconcil iat ion of Net Operating Results and Total Comprehensive Income for the
year ended March 31 , 2011

Notes
Canadian GAAP
March 31, 2011 Remeasurements

Presentation
Differences

IFRS
March 31, 2011

REVENUE
Assessments $   9,782,568 $   — $   — $   9,782,568
Other Revenue 160 — — 160

TOTAL REVENUE 9,782,728 — — 9,782,728

EXPENSES
Salaries and Benefits A,B 6,693,542 (32,564) — 6,660,978

Professional Services C 2,961,564 — 48,583 3,010,147

Accommodation 658,991 — — 658,991

Information Management/Technology 590,290 — — 590,290

Administrative and Other C 569,935 — (48,583) 521,352

Travel 141,560 — — 141,560

Interest 46,450 — — 46,450

TOTAL EXPENSES 11,662,332 (32,564) — 11,629,768

NET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
BEFORE GOVERNMENT FUNDING AND
ADMINISTRATIVE MONETARY PENALTIES

(1,879,604) 32,564 (1,847,040)

Government Funding 1,879,604 — — 1,879,604

NET RESULTS OF OPERATIONS BEFORE
ADMINISTRATIVE MONETARY PENALTIES — 32,564 32,564

Administrative Monetary Penalties 175,000 — — 175,000

Administrative Monetary Penalties  Earned on
Behalf of the Government (175,000) — — (175,000)

NET OPERATING RESULTS AND TOTAL
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME — 32,564 — 32,564

  F i n a n c i a l  C o n s u m e r  A g e n c y  o f  C a n a d a

Financial Consumer Agency of Canada

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2012
(in Canadian dollars)

65

Notes to the Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at April 1, 2010 and March 31, 2011

A  Employee Benefits—Sick Leave

FCAC employees earn sick leave credits at a rate of 1.25 days for each calendar month for which the employee receives pay for at
least 75 hours. An employee’s unused sick leave balance is carried forward until the employee departs from FCAC, at which point
any unused balance cannot be redeemed for pay and FCAC’s liability lapses. The plan is an accumulating, non-vesting benefit